

Case No. 22-1224

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

SHARHEA L. WISE,

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

LOUIS DEJOY,  
United States Postmaster General,

*Defendant – Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Colorado (Civ. No. 20-cv-01559, Hon. Regina M.  
Rodriguez)**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Matthew Cushing,  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jonathan Murray  
Ricardo Rivera  
Melpomene Vasiliou  
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO  
LAW SCHOOL APPELLATE  
ADVOCACY PRACTICUM  
2450 Kittredge Loop Drive  
Boulder, CO 80309  
(303) 735-6554  
matthew.cushing@colorado.edu

*Counsel for Appellant*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>I. A REASONABLE JUROR COULD FIND THAT USPS FAILED TO ACCOMMODATE MS. WISE.</b> .....	4
A. A Reasonable Juror Could Find That Ms. Wise’s Supervisors Prevented Her From Using Her Accommodation. ....	5
B. In The Alternative, USPS Should Have Known That Ms. Wise’s Accommodation Was Not Reasonable And Failed To Restart The Interactive Process. ....	8
C. A Reasonable Juror Could Find It Would Have Been Futile For Ms. Wise To Repeatedly Remind Her Supervisors Of Her Accommodation.....	12
<b>II. A REASONABLE JUROR COULD FIND THAT USPS FIRED MS. WISE IN RETALIATION FOR HER ACCOMODATION.</b> .....	15
A. Ms. Wise Introduced Sufficient Evidence Of A Causal Connection. ....	16
i. The temporal proximity between Ms. Wise’s accommodation and her firing is sufficient to demonstrate causation.....	17
ii. Ms. Wise provided additional evidence to show causation. ....	21
B. Ms. Wise Provided Sufficient Evidence Of Pretext.....	23
i. The district court erred by failing to address Ms. Wise’s pretext evidence when it treated USPS’s step-two justification for firing Ms. Wise as a step-one “intervening event.” .....	24

ii. Ms. Wise provided sufficient evidence of pretext. .... 26

**CONCLUSION.....31**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....32**

**CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY  
REDACTIONS .....33**

**CERTIFICATE THE ELECTRONIC COPY AND REQUIRED  
HARD COPIES ARE IDENTICAL .....34**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....35**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aman v. Dillon Cos., Inc.</i> , 645 F. App'x 719 (10th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Zubieta</i> , 180 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Potter</i> , 457 F. App'x 668 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Bultemeyer v. Fort Wayne Cmty. Sch.</i> , 100 F.3d 1281 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Cooper v. New York State Nurses Ass'n</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Enica v. Principi</i> , 544 F.3d 328 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Exby-Stolley v. Bd. Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 979 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Freadman v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Gillette v. Unified Gov't Wyandotte Cnty./Kan. City</i> , No. 13-cv-2540-TJJ, 2015 WL 4898616 (D. Kan. Aug. 17, 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Humphrey v. Mem'l Hosps. Ass'n</i> , 239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9

<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Li-Wei Kao v. Erie Cmty. Coll.</i> , No. 11-CV-415, 2015 WL 3823719 (W.D.N.Y. June 19, 2015).....	25
<i>Martin v. Canon Bus. Solutions., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-02565-WJM-KMT, 2013 WL 4838913 (D. Colo., Sept. 10, 2013) .....	27
<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	20
<i>Proctor v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 502 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Ramirez v. Okla. Dep’t Health</i> , 41 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Texas Dep’t. Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	17
<i>Twigg v. Hawker Beechcraft Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2011).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Wells v. Colo. Dep’t Transp.</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003).....	28
